

Return Date: No return date scheduled
Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Courtroom Number: No hearing scheduled
Location: No hearing scheduled

FILED
12/17/2020 4:44 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2020CH04727

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

DAVID SHELDON, KATHLEEN HANUS,
OMAR GARZA AND WILLIAM KELLY

Plaintiffs,

v.

LORI LIGHTFOOT, MAYOR OF THE
CITY OF CHICAGO, and JAY ROBERT
"J.B." PRITZKER, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Defendants.

11549551

Case No. 2020 CH 04727

Hon. Franklin U. Valderrama

**DEFENDANT LIGHTFOOT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HER
MOTION TO DISMISS**

ANDREW WORSECK
OSCAR PIÑA
PETER CAVANAUGH
City of Chicago Department of Law
Constitutional and Commercial Litigation
2 North LaSalle Street, Suite 520
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-7129 / 742-0797 / 744-9018
andrew.worseck@cityofchicago.org
oscar.pina@cityofchicago.org
peter.cavanaugh.cityofchicago.org

FILED DATE: 12/17/2020 4:44 PM 2020CH04727

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Kelly Fails to State A Claim Based On Dispersal Of The May 25 Rally (Count I).....5

 A. Dispersal of the rally was lawful under the Jacobson standard applicable to public safety measures taken to combat the spread of dangerous disease.5

 B. Dispersal was lawful under regular constitutional standards8

 C. Kelly does not state a claim of content-based or selective enforcement11

 1. The March 25 rally was not similarly situated to the BLM protests ...12

 2. Kelly does not allege a basis for concluding that the difference in treatment was based on exercise of his expressive rights 13

II. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Based On Park Closures Fails (Count II)16

III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The City’s Phase III Reopening Guidelines Should Be Dismissed (Count III)18

CONCLUSION20

Table of Cases

<u>Amato v. Elicker</u> , No. 3:20-CV-464 (MPS), 2020 WL 2542788 (D. Conn. May 19, 2020)	10
<u>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</u> , No. CV CCB-20-1130, 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. May 20, 2020).....	10
<u>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</u> , 2020 WL 4260438 (D. Nev. June 11, 2020).....	15
<u>Cassell v. Snyders</u> , No. 20 C 50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020)	6, 7
<u>City of Chicago v. Alexander</u> , 2017 IL 120350.....	6
<u>City of Chicago v. Alexander</u> , 2015 IL App (1st) 122858-B	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<u>City of Chicago v. Joyce</u> , 38 Ill. 2d 368 (1967).....	9
<u>City of Chicago v. Pooh Bah Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 224 Ill. 2d 390 (2006)	5
<u>City of Evanston v. Create, Inc.</u> , 85 Ill. 2d 101 (1981).....	19
<u>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</u> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<u>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</u> , No. 20 C 2782, 2020 WL 2468194 (May 13, 2020), <u>aff'd</u> 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....	6
<u>ESG Watts, Inc. v. Pollution Control Board</u> , 286 Ill. App. 3d 325 (3d Dist. 1997)	14
<u>Garcia v. City of Chicago</u> , 240 Ill. App. 3d 199 (1st Dist. 1992).....	18
<u>Geller v. Cuomo</u> , No. 20 CIV. 4653, 2020 WL 4463207 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)	10, 13
<u>Hameetman v. City of Chicago</u> , 776 F.2d 636 (7th Cir.1985).....	11
<u>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</u> , No. 20 C 3489, 2020 WL 3604106 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2020), <u>aff'd</u> 2020 WL 5246656 (7th Cir. 2020).....	6
<u>In re Destiny P.</u> , 2017 IL 120796.....	12
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</u> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	6
<u>Kaczka v. Ret. Bd. of the Policemen's Annuity and Ben. Fund</u> , 398 Ill. App. 3d 702 (1st Dist. 2010).....	16, 17
<u>Kalodimos v. Morton Grove</u> , 103 Ill.2d 483 (1984).....	20
<u>Open Our Oregon v. Brown</u> , No. 6:20-CV-773-MC, 2020 WL 2542861 (D. Or. May 19, 2020)	7
<u>Opyt's Amoco, Inc. v. Village of South Holland</u> , 149 Ill. 2d 265 (1992)	18
<u>People v. Adams</u> , 149 Ill. 2d 331 (1992)	6, 19
<u>People v. Austin</u> , 2019 IL 123910	5

People v. Roby, 202 Ill. App. 3d 143 (1st Dist. 1990)..... 15

People v. Whitfield, 228 Ill. 2d 502 (2008) 17

Purze v. Vill. of Winthrop Harbor, 286 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2002) 12

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) 7, 8

Scadron v. City of Des Plaines, 153 Ill. 2d 164 (Ill. 1992)..... 20

Serpico v. Village of Elmwood Park, 344 Ill. App. 3d 203 (1st Dist. 2003)..... 18

Tigges v. Northam, No. 3:20-CV-410, 2020 WL 4197610 (E.D. Va. July 21, 2020)..... 9

Triple A Servs., Inc. v. Rice, 131 Ill. 2d 217 (1989) 17, 18

U.S. Labor Party v. Oremus, 619 F.2d 683 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 13

Vill. of Orland Park v. Pritzker, No. 20-CV-03528, 2020 WL 4430577 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2020)
..... 6, 7

Vodak v. City of Chicago, 639 F. 3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011) 15

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 9

Wayte v. U.S., 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 11, 14, 16
